

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDGAR SANDOVAL CATARINO, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, RESPONDENT

---

On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of California,

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RONALD R. BOYER

Counsel of Record

950 Tyinn St., #22332  
Eugene, OR 97402  
boyer@mac.com  
(510) 323-3822

Counsel for Petitioner

**Table of Contents**

Index of Appendices -----vi

Table of Authorities -----vii

Petition for Writ of Certiorari -----1

Opinions Below -----1

Jurisdiction -----2

Constitutional Provisions, Statutory Provisions, and Rule of Court  
Involved -----2

Statement of the Case -----3

1. The charges and the evidence in support of the charges.-----3

2. Expert testimony that false allegations of child molest are rare.-----3

3. The verdicts.-----4

4. The sentencing as supported by the judge’s finding that the offenses  
of which the jury convicted the defendant were committed on  
“separate occasions.”-----5

5. The issues as raised and addressed in the California Court of  
Appeal. -----6

    A. The testimony that false allegations of child molest are rare as a  
    denial of due process. -----6

    B. The Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial. -----6

    C. Other arguments related to the judge’s findings in support of  
    sentencing under California Penal Code section 667.6(d). -----8

6. The Petition for Review in the California Supreme Court. -----9

7. The Opinion of the California Supreme Court. -----11

Reasons for Granting the Writ -----12

1. The petition should be granted to address whether it denies due process of law and the constitutional right to a jury trial for a finding of fact that increases the mandatory minimum sentence for a crime to be made by a judge, not the jury, when that finding also has the effect of requiring the sentence to be imposed consecutively. -----12

    A. This Court should grant certiorari because the California Supreme Court has created a broad exception to the holdings of this Court in *Apprendi v. New Jersey* and *Alleyne v. United States*. -----12

    B. The California Supreme Court further muddles this Court’s analysis of the Sixth Amendment. -----17

2. The instant case presents three additional issues that this Court may wish to address.-----21

    A. The petition presents the issue of whether it is a denial of due process to admit expert testimony that false allegations of child molest are rare. -----21

    B. The petition presents the issue of whether the sentencing judge’s application of the wrong legal standard of “separate” to the finding prerequisite to the application of California Penal Code section 667.6(d), denied Petitioner due process of law. -----23

    C. The petition presents the issue of whether, when a witness has described many criminal acts, some on the same occasion, some on separate occasions, but the jury credited only a few acts, and did not specify which ones, the evidence is, as a matter of due process, sufficient for a judge later to find that each act of which the jury convicted the defendant occurred on a “separate occasion.” -----25

Conclusion -----28

## Index of Appendices<sup>1</sup>

Appendix A: Decision of the California Supreme Court, <i>People v. Catarino</i> , S271828 (May 25, 2023)-----	3
Appendix B: Decision of the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One, <i>People v. Catarino</i> , D078832 (October 14, 2021) ----	18
Appendix C: Order Denying Rehearing, California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One, <i>People v. Catarino</i> , D078832 (October 19, 2021) -----	38
Appendix D: Order Granting Review, issues limited, California Supreme Court, <i>People v. Catarino</i> , S271828 (January 19, 2022) -----	40
Appendix E: Motion to Limit the Use of Evidence to Dispel Myths; Motion to Exclude Introduction of Profile Evidence; Motion to Exclude Introduction of Statistical Evidence as to the Frequency of False Accusations; Motion to Exclude Hearsay under <i>Sanchez</i> (March 21, 2018) -----	42
Appendix F: Excerpts of Reporter’s Transcript Regarding Motion to Exclude Introduction of Statistical Evidence as to the Frequency of False Accusations (April 2, 2018) -----	52
Appendix G: Jury Verdict Forms (April 6, 2018) -----	60
Appendix H: Reporter’s Transcript of Sentencing (November 9, 2018)-----	72
Appendix I: Abstract of Judgment (November 9, 2018) -----	92
Appendix J: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rule Involved----	96

---

<sup>1</sup> The Appendix to the Petition for Writ of Certiorari has been filed as a separate document. Page numbers here are to the pages of that document.

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	7, 12-13, 17-18, 20
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	7, 12-14, 16-18, 20
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	6, 10, 21, 22
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	13
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009) .....	7, 11, 14-19
<i>People v. Catarino</i> , 14 Cal. 5th 748, 529 P.3d 60, 308 Cal. Rptr. 3d 401 (2023) .....	1
<i>People v. Catarino</i> , 2021 WL 4785745 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) .....	1
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 88 Cal. App. 5th 487, 305 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (2023) ---	18-19
<i>People v. Julian</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 878, 246 Cal. Rptr. 3d 517 (2019) .....	21
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 33 Cal. App. 5th 559, 245 Cal. Rptr. 3d 256 (2019) .....	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	20
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	13
<i>Snowden v. Singletary</i> , 135 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>State v. Apprendi</i> , 159 N.J. 7, 731 A.2d 485 (1999) .....	17
<i>State v. Catsam</i> , 148 Vt. 366, 534 A.2d 184 (1987) .....	22
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 149 Ariz. 472, 720 P.2d 73 (1986) .....	22
<i>State v. MacRae</i> , 141 N.H. 106, 677 A.2d 698 (1996) .....	22
<i>State v. W.B.</i> , 205 N.J. 588, 17 A.3d 187 (2011) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	13

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	20
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2, 5-12, 14, 16-21
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 9-12, 20-21, 23, 25

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)-(ii) -----18  
18 U.S.C. § 1257(a)-----2  
Cal. Penal Code § 288-----2, 8, 10  
Cal. Penal Code § 288(a)-----27  
Cal. Penal Code § 288(b)(1) -----3, 4, 18, 26  
Cal. Penal Code § 667.6 -----2, 24  
Cal. Penal Code § 667.6(c) -----13, 15  
Cal. Penal Code § 667.6(d) -----5, 7-11, 13-15, 18-19, 23, 27  
Cal. Penal Code § 1170.1-----2, 11, 13, 19

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.426-----2, 7  
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.426(a)(2) -----23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM No. 3501-----10, 24  
CALCRIM No. 3515-----24
